of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible that changes in the
values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially
affect the amounts reported in the statement of financial position.

-12-

JEWISH FAMILY SERVICE OF NASHVILLE AND MIDDLE TENNESSEE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

August 31, 2012

NOTE 10 – RESTATEMENT

The Jewish Federation holds the Al Beit Memorial Fund, the Elise Steiner Fund, the Kopald Berkell
Professional Education Fund, and the Jeffrey and Donna Eskind Family Fund, the income from
which is periodically distributed to Jewish Family Service for the support of select programs.  During
the year ended August 31, 2012, management became aware that Jewish Federation has ultimate
authority and control over the investments and distributions.  Management determined that the assets
should be removed from the financial statements of Jewish Family Service.  Accordingly, Jewish
Family Service has restated its net assets effective August 31, 2011 as follows:

   Temporarily  Permanently
  Unrestricted   Restricted   Restricted   Total
Net Assets, as previously reported

at August 31, 2011: $ 209,390 $ 11,361 $ 51,654 $ 272,405
Less investments held as assets
 by the Jewish Federation:  (394)  -   (51,654)  (52,048)
Net Assets, as restated at
 August 31, 2011: $ 208,996 $ 11,361 $ -  $ 220,357

The change in net assets for the year ended August 31, 2011 was revised from $25,429 as previously
reported to $21,262.

-13-